

NO.09-215

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

February Term, 2020

---

Tulania Sirens Football Team,

Petitioner,

v.

Ben Wyatt; The Center for People Against Sexualization of Women's Bodies;

Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR BEN WYATT AND THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST THE  
SEXULIZATION OF WOMEN'S BODIES

---

Team 19

Attorney for Respondents

## Table of Contents

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u> .....	4
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u> .....	3
<u>JURISDICTION</u> .....	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	3
<u>OBSCENITY</u> .....	3
<u>NEGLIGENCE</u> .....	4
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u> .....	4
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS</u> .....	4
<u>OBSCENITY</u> .....	4
<u>NEGLIGENCE</u> .....	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
<u>I. THE DEFENDANT’S MASCOT SATISFIES ALL THREE PRONGS OF THE OBSCENITY TEST BECAUSE THE OBSCENE IMAGERY BECAUSE APPLY CONTEMPORARY COMMUNITY STANDARDS THE AVERAGE PERSON WOULD FIND THE MASCOT APPEALS TO THE PRURIENT, THE MASCOT DEPICTS SEXUAL CONDUCT IN A PATENTLY OFFENSIVE WAY THAT SPECIFICALLY DEFINED BY THE TULANIA STATUTE AND THE MASCOT TAKEN AS WHOLE LACKS ARTISTIC OR POLITICAL VALUE.</u> ....	5
<u>A. Applying contemporary community standards, the average person would find the image in question appeals to the prurient interest.</u> .....	6
<u>B. The Mascot violates the applicable Tulania statute because it depicts sexual conduct in a patently offensive way in the presence of minors.</u> .....	7
<u>C. The image as a whole lacks the requisite artistic or political value to be protected by the Constitution, because it is lewd image that was created for commercial gain.</u> .....	8
<u>II. THE TULANIA DISTRICT COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE TULANIA SIRENS WERE NEGLIGENT FOR BEN WYATT’S INJURY BECAUSE MR. WYATT’S BASIS OF HIS NEGLIGENCE CLAIM IS A STATE IMPOSED DUTY THAT IS INDEPENDENT FROM THE SIRENS’ CBA.</u> .....	9
<u>A. Section 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act Exclusively Preempt Claims Via Conflict Pre-emption.</u> .....	10
<u>B. No Term of the Tulania Sirens’ Collective Bargaining Agreement Has to be Interpreted.</u> .....	10
<u>C. There Is No Conflict Present Because Mr. Wyatt Alleged A Non-Delegable Common Law Duty to Maintain A Safe Working Environment Is Independent of the Tulania Sirens Collective Bargaining Agreement.</u>	
11	
<u>D. Ben Wyatt’s Personal Injury Negligence Claim Should Not Be Preempted Because It Does Not Conflict With The Goals Of Section 301 Of The Labor Management Relations Act And Prevents Private Parties From Contracting Around State Law.</u> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<u>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Schurke</u> , 898 F. 3d 904 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<u>Allis-Chalmers Corp v Lueck</u> , 471 U.S. (1985).....	7, 8
<u>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</u> , 124 S. Ct. (2004) .....	5
<u>Bogan v. GMC</u> , 500 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<u>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</u> , 564 U.S. 685.....	9
<u>English v General Electric Co.</u> , 496 U.S. (1990) .....	7
<u>F.C.C v. Pacifica Foundation</u> , 438 S. Ct. (1978).....	5
<u>Hous. NFL Holding L.P.</u> , 581 S.W. 3d .....	10, 100
<u>Interstate Circuit, Inc, v City of Dallas</u> , 88 S. Ct, (1968).....	9
<u>Kois v Wisconsin</u> , 92 S. Ct. 2245 (1972).....	3, 6
<u>Miller v California</u> , 93 S. Ct. 2607 (1973) .....	3, 14, 15
<u>Pope v Illinois</u> , 107 S. Ct. 1918 (1987).....	6
<u>Ramirez v. Alabama Power Co.</u> , 898 F. Supp. 1537 .....	8,9
<u>Roth v United States</u> , 77 S. Ct. 1304 (1957) .....	3,
<u>Sheppard v. Midway R-1 Sch. Dist.</u> , 904 S.W.2d 257 .....	9
<u>Stellar v. Allied Signal, Inc.</u> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 790 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	8
<u>Trs. Twin City Bricklayers Fringe Benefit Fund v. Superior Waterproofing Inc.</u> , 450 F. 3d (8th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<u>Williams v. NFL</u> , 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8, 10
<u>Woonsocket Teachers’ Guild, Local 951 v. Woonsocket Sch. Comm.</u> , 700 A.2d. .....	8, 10,11
 <b>Amendments</b>	
<u>USCS Const. Amend 1</u> .....	3
<u>USCS Const. Amend 10</u> .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
§12 Tulania Penal Code (2019).....	5
18 U.S.C. §1461 .....	3
29 U.S.C. §185 .....	7,8,10
